e) Movements in the present value of the defined benefit obligation in the current year were as follows:

Year ended
Mar 31, 2023

Year ended
Mar 31, 2022

Opening defined benefit obligation 1,719 1,580
Current Service Cost 231 204
Interest Cost 126 105
Benefits paid (57) (158)
Actuarial (gain)/loss 12 (12)
Closing defined benefit obligation 2,031 1,718

f) Movements in fair value of plan assets in the current year were as follows:

Year ended
Mar 31, 2023

Year ended
Mar 31, 2022

Opening fair value of plan assets 1,516 1,432

Interest income of the assets 119 100

Employer contribution 203 148

Benefits payout (57) (158)

Actuarial gain/(loss) (7) (5)

Closing fair value of plan assets 1,774 1,516

g) The Company funds the cost of the gratuity expected to be earned on a yearly basis to SBI Life Insurance
Company Limited, which manages the plan assets.

The actual return on plan assets was `112 lakhs (2021-22: `95 lakhs)

h) Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate and expected
salary increase. The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the
respective assumption occurring at the end of the reporting year.

As at Mar 31, 2023 As at Mar 31, 2022
If the discount rate is 100 basis points higher/lower, the defined benefit
obligation would
•   Decrease by (Mar 23: (8.63%); Mar 22: (8.75%)) (175) (150)
•   Increase by (Mar 23: 10.03%; Mar 22: 10.19%) 204 175
If the expected salary is 100 basis points higher/lower, the defined benefit
obligation would
•   Increase by (Mar 23: 8.64%; Mar 22: 8.75%) 176 150
•   Decrease by (Mar 23: (7.88%); Mar 22: (7.90%)) (160) (136)
If the attrition rate is 100 basis points higher/lower, the defined benefit
obligation would
•   Increase by (Mar 23: 1.65%; Mar 21: 1.71%) 34 29
•   Decrease by (Mar 23: (1.86%); Mar 21: (1.92%)) (38) (33)

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit
obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the
assumptions may be correlated.

Furthermore, in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation has
been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of each reporting year, which is the same as that
applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation liability recognised in the balance sheet. There was no change